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NATIONAL ORGANIZATION 

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR 

CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM 

PLEASE: 
• Type or print, using a ball-point pen, when filling out this form. Legibility is critical. 
• Do not guess at the information. An answer of, "Unknown," is more helpful. 
• Include a photograph of each viewable side and label it with name & direction of view. 

- Thank You. 
Type of Memorial 

Monument with Sculpture 
- Monument without Sculpture 

x Monument with Cannon 
Historical Marker Plaque 

Affiliation 
GAR(Post Name &No._ 

- W.R.C (Corps Name & No. _, 
_X SUVCW (Camp Name &No. Daniel Chaplin Camp#3 
.DU\/C\//(Tent Name & No. 

Other: _ 
Original Dedication Date July , 1882 Please consult any/all newspaper archives for a 
local paper's article that would have information on the first dedication ceremony and/or other facts on the memorial. 
Please submit a copy of your findings with full identification of the paper & date of publication. Thank you. 

Location 
The Memorial is currently located at: 
Street/Road address or site location _Golden Ridge Road 
City/Village Sherman Township County Aroostook 

M.O.L.L.U.S. 
Other Allied Order 

(Please describe below) 

The front of the Memorial faces: North South East West x 

Government Body, Agency, or Individual Owner (of private cemetery that Memorial is located in)... 
Name Town of Sherman Dept./Div. 
Street Address 36 School Street 
City Sherman 
Contact Person pebra 0'Roak 

State ME Zip Code 04776 ------ 
Telephone ( 207 ) 365-4260 

If the Memorial has been moved, please list former location(s)... 

Physical Details 
Material of Monument or base under a Sculpture or Cannon = _X Stone X_ Concrete _Metal _Undetermined 
If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) _ 

>This form may be photocopied. 01997 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation. 



SUVCW -- CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM (CWM#61) PAGE 2 OF 4 

Material of the Sculpture = _X Stone _Concrete _Metal Undetermined 
If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) Granite base, White Marblesteep1 
If the Sculpture is of metal, is it solid cast or "hollow?" 

Material of Plaque or Historical Marker/ Tablet= _ 

Material of Cannon = _A Bronze _Iron - Consult known Ordnance Listing to confirm 
J/lark4ns 0f fntl7le >- __ 
Markings on Left Trunion See Attached Right Trunion See Attached 
Is inert ammunition a part of the Memorial? No If so, describe _ 

Approximate Dimensions (indicate unit of measure) - taken from tallest/ widest points 
Monument or Base: Height _Width Depth or Diameter _ 

Sculpture: Height Width Depth _or Diameter _ 

For Memorials with multiple Sculptures, please record this information on a separate 
sheet of paper for each statue and attach to this form. Please describe the "pose" of 
each statue and any weapons/implements involved (in case your photos become 
separated from this form). Thank you! 

Markings/Inscriptions (on stone-work/ metal-work of monument, base, sculpture) 
Maker or Fabricator mark/ name? If so, give name & location found _ 

See Attached with list of Soldiers 

The "Dedication Text" is formed: cut into material raised up from material face 

Record the text (indicate any separation if on different sides...) Please use additional sheet if necessary. 

Environmental Setting 
(The general vicinity and immediate locale surrounding a memorial can play a major role In Its overall condition.) 

Type of Location 
_X_ Cemetery 
-"Town Square" 

Municipal Building 
Courthouse 
Traffic Circle 

Park 
Post Office 

State Capitol 
College Campus 

-Library 

_ Plaza/Courtyard 
School 

Other: ----- 

> This form may be photocopied. 01997 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation. 



SUVCW -- CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM (CWM#61) PAGE 3 OF 4 

General Vicinity 
Rural (low population, open land) 

x_ Town 
_ Suburban (residential, near city) 

Urban / Metropolitan 

Immediate Locale (check as many as may apply) 
Industrial Commercial 

X Street/Roadside within 20 feet Tree Covered (overhanging branches) 
Protected from the elements (canopy or enclosure, indoors) 

- Protected from the public (fence or other barrier) 
Any other significant environmental fctOf 

Condition Information 

Structural Condition (check as many as may apply) 
The following section applies to Monuments with Sculpture, and Monuments without Sculpture ­ 
including the base for Monuments with Cannon. Instability in the sculpture and its base can be detected 
by a number of factors. Indicators may be obvious or subtle. Visually examine the sculpture and its 
base. 

If hollow, is the internal support unstable/exposed? 
(look for signs of exterior rust) 

Any evidence of structural instability? 
(look for cracked joints, missing mortar or caulking or plant growth) 

Any broken or missing parts? 
(look for elements (i.e., sword, musket, hands, arms, etc. - missing 

due to vandalism, fluctuating weather conditions, etc.) 
Any cracks, splits, breaks or holes? 

(also look for signs of uneven stress & weakness In the material) 

Surface Appearance (check as many as may apply) 

Black crusting 
White crusting 
Etched, pitted, or otherwise corroded (on metal) 
Metallic staining (run-off from copper, iron, etc.) 
Organic growth (moss, algae, lichen or vines) 
Chalky or powdery stone 
Granular eroding of stone 
Spalling of stone (surface splitting off) 
Droppings (bird, animal, insect remains) 
Other (e.g., spray paint graffiti) - Please describe... 

Cleaned in 2006 

Sculpture 

Spire 
X- hit by 

Lightening 

Sculpture 

Base 

X 

Base 

Does water collect in recessed areas of the Memorial? Yes _X No Unable to tell 

> This form may be photocopied. 1997 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation. 



SUVCW -- CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM (CWMN61) PAGE 4 OF 4 

Surface Coating 
Does there appear to be a coating? Yes 
If known, identify type of coating. 

Gilded Painted Varnished 
Is the coating in good condition? Yes 

_X No 

Waxed 
No 

Unable to determine 

Unable to determine 
Unable to determine 

Basic Surface Condition Assessment (check one) 
In your opinion, what is the general appearance or condition of the Memorial? 
-Well maintained _X_ Would benefit from treatment In urgent need of treatment _Unable to determine 

Overall Description 
Briefly describe the Memorial (affiliation/ overall condition & any concern not already touched on). 

Please see attached documents 

Supplemental Background Information 
In addition to your on-site survey, any additional information you can provide on the described 
Memorial will be welcomed. Please label each account with its source (author, title, publisher, 
date, pages). Topics include any reference to the points listed on this questionnaire, plus any 
previous conservation treatments - or efforts to raise money for treatment. Thank you. 

Inspector Identification 
Date of On-site Survey _9-2006 
Your [Name Dehta \}'Q • 
Address .O.Box 96 Sherman 
State ME Zip Code 04776 Telephone 

Please send this completed form to: 

Todd A. Shillington, PDC 

Thank you for your help, and attention to detail. 

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR 
National Civil War Memorials Committee 

> This form may be photocopied. 01997 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation. 



SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR 
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL FUND REQUEST 

(FORM CWM #62) 
Requester Information 

CAMP AND DEPARTMENT NAME _De€L tptfu Ch! 3, 2€PT, er MANE 
(Please print or type) 3lotR 

ADDRESS: C/o ERIC Bo2TH0YD_, SER,my 
/7L 3cR LL RD. 

crY. Dye?- FoxCROFT 

STATE: e,C zPcopr: 2/(aR6 
NAME OF CONTACT PERSON: Debra O'Roak 

ADDRESS: 36 Schoo] Street 

P.0. Box 96 

f[TY _hell@I 

STATE: 

PHONE(S): 

Maine ZIPCODE: _0ZZ6 

Memorial or Monument Information 

NAME OF MEMORIAL Sherman Civil War Soldiers Monument(and_ Cannons) 

LOCATION: (Name and address of cemetery or other location description, such as, corner of 3" and Lincoln Street) --- 
Village Cemetery, Golden Ridge Road, Sherman, ME 04776 

WHEN WAS IT BUILT: Dedicated 1882 ---------------------------- 
WHO OWNS IT: Town of Sherman 

WHO IS FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR IT: Town of Sherman 



ARE MATCHING FUNDS AVAILABLE'¥eS FROM WHERE:_TaXati°" 

ARE OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS AVAILABLE: _yes FROM WHERE: Donations and 

Fundraisers 

AMOUNT BE[NG REQUESTED' _$2,Dul, 4a 

DESCRIBE WORK THAT THESE FUNDS ARE NEEDED FOR (Be specific, use back if necessary) 

In 2006, the Town of Sherman appropiated funds for cleaning the 

Soldier's Monument and replaced the Base under the Civil War Cannons. 

The requested funds will be used to construct an Access Route to the 

site that would accomodate the Handicap individuals of the local 

populationand Tourist. Crushed Stone will be placed around the base 

of the Monument. 

WHO EVALUATED THE NEED FOR THE WORK AND WHAT ARE THEIR QUALIFICATIONS: he 
Elected Officials, Cemetery Committee, and Volunteers for the Town, 

WHO WILL DO THE WORK DESCRIBED AND WHAT ARE THEIR QUALIFICATIONS: Plans are 

to hire a Professional Landscaping Company to perform the work, 

WHO WILL RECEIVE THE FUNDS IF GRANTED: Town of Sherman --------------------- 



Page 1 of 4 

debbie 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Attach: 

Subject: 

"William Bishevsky"  
"Sherman town offi  
Thursday, July 13, 2006 4:30 PM 
p7130016web.jpg; p7130002web.jpg; p7130007web.jpg; p7130011web.jpg; p7130012.webjpg; 
p7130013web.jpg; p7130014web.jpg; p7130015web.jpg 
monument photos 2nd time 

Deb., 
Here are some photos of the cemetery monument. They document the cannon 
info and the names and wording on the monument itself. 
Bill 

this time I include the photos! 
3rd Try I made the Photos smaller in file size. 

• 

7/18/2006 
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Markings on Muzzle/Left Trunion - #1 -- Federal Acceptance #427, Casting #438, Revere 
Copper Co., 1238 lbs., 1864 (Date of Acceptance), RMH (Person in charge and 
Acceptance) 

Markings on Muzzle/Right Trunion - #2 -- Federal Acceptance #432, Casting #451, 
Revere Copper Co., 1235 lbs., J 864 (Date of Acceptance), RMH (Person in charge and 
Acceptance) 

Markings on Left Trunion - #438 

Markings on Right Trunion - #451 



East Side South Side West Side North Side 
Corporal Corporal Sacred to the Corporal 

Memory of our 
citizen soldiers who 
died in defence of 
their country in the 
war of 1861-5 

John B. Sleeper, Co. Elbridge Gerry, Co. George W. 
B. 8" Me. B. 8". Me. Whipple, Co. E. 31 

Me. 
Privates Privates Privates 

John M. Gerry, Co. Augustus T. Ball, Thomas Marland, 
E. 31 Me. Co. I. 14" Me. Co. B 8" Me. 
Joseph F. Gerry, Co. Charles H. Bryant, Arthur Pierce, Co. 
F. 30" Me. Co. F. 30". Me. H. 8" Me. 
Davis Goodwin, Co. Hiram P. Caldwell, John C. Parker, Co. 
A. 8" Me. Co. A. 9" N.H. 1. 24" Me. 
Charles Heald, Co. Phillip Caldwell, Andrew Pierce, Co. 
L. 1" Me. Cav. Co. B. 8" Me. H. 8" Me. 
John D. Heald, Co. Asbury Caldwell, Eri Rowe, Co. A. 1" 
H. 12" Me. Co. B. 8" Me. H. Art. 
Samuel Heald, Co. John Clark, Co. F. Charles M. Rowe, 
F. 12" U.S.A. 12" U.S.A. Co. K. 30". Me. 
Henry Leavitt, Co. Robert Clark, Co. F. Oscar F. Sleeper, 
I. 14". Me. 15" Me. Co. B. 8" Me. 
Charles Lyons, Co. Everett M. Lorenzo D. 
K. 30" Me. Chapman, Co. B. 8" Stephens, Co. B. 

Me. 30" Me. 
John Mills, Co. I. Darius Daggett, Co. Francis Sinclair, Co. 
14". Me. K. 30" Me. B. 8" Me. 
Nathan E. Morrison, Charles W. Dolly, Thomas H. 
Co. B. 8" Me. Co. D. 11" Me. Williams, Co. G. 1" 

Mass. 
Theodore S. Edwin Foster, Co. C Moses C. Young, 
Morrison, Co. H. 16" Me. Co. H. 30". Me. 
19" Me. 

Calvin Perkins, 
132" Me. 



­ 
>. 
> In 1965, the Maine Civil War Centennial Commission did a book on 
all 
> of the Civil War memorials in Maine. The page on Sherman says, "In 
> 1861 Sherman had only 486 inhabitants and 130 voters, and is claimed 
> to be the banner town in sending men into service, for with only the 
> 130 voters, she sent 113 soldier, 102 volunteers and 1H drafted men. 
> Many families sent two each, and one sent six. There were nine 
> soldiers under eighteen years of age, three of whom were fifteen. 
> On July 4, 1882 the citizens of Sherman dedicated a Civil War 
> Monument which bears the names of thirty-five men who gave their all, 
> and all but two of them enlisted from this town." 
» 
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Thomas A. Stevens 
CEMETERY RESTORATIONS 

IO Lynch Rd. Newcastle, Maine 04553 
207-563-1376 

email: web page: www.cemeteryrestorations com 

October 22, 2006 

Debra J. O'Roak, Town Manager 
P.O. Box 96 
Sherman Mills, Maine 04776-0096 

CEMETERY RESTORATION PROPOSAL 

Sherman Corner Cemetery (#1) 

Straightening & repair 
Cleaning 

Sub total 

$3740.00 
3300.00 
7040.00 

: • � I •1. 

Balance of Village? Cemetery (#2) 

Straightening & repair 
Cleaning 

Total 

$ 800.00 
2230.00 
3030.00 

Golden Ridge Cemetery (#3) 

Straightening & repair 
Cleaning 

Sub total 

Removal of frost-heaved foundations, 4 in #3&3 in #2 
Total 

$ 990.00 
1160,00 
2150.0O 

1000.00 
$3160.06 

.';Ji5es 'it + 

The total price of $13460.00 can be spread out over 2 years by doing #1 one year, 
and #2 & #3 the second year. . , .. 

' 

t • 

You can visit my web page, www.cemeteryrestorations.com, for a description of my work, 
before and after photos, and a list of references. 



TOWN OF SHERMAN 

36 School Street 
PO Box 96 

Sherman, ME 04776 

Tel. 207/365-4260 

11/06/2006 

Jim McGinnis 
Department of Transportation 
PO Box 1178 
Presque Isle ME 04769 

Dear Mr. McGinnis: 

The Municipal Officers for the Town of Sherman are requesting permission to 
install local information signs in accordance with the department's policy near the 
interstate area on Route 158 in Sherman. 

The purpose of these signs is to inform the public that there is a Civil War 
Monument in one of our cemeteries. 

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact the town office 
at 365-4260. 

Sincerely, 

{%%%%'st%iees. Saas 

Ries 1.1%jK,s 

Franklin Vance, Selectman 



CEMETERY PROJECTS COMMITTEE MEETING 

MINUTES TO MEETING 

2/12/07 

Convene - 6:30 p.m. 

Attending- Debbie O'Roak, Bill Bischevsky, Renee Unterreiner, Tim Sides, Brenda 
Qualey, Berta and Harold Lane. 

D.0.T. Response- Debbie received a letter D.0.T. stating that they would like to 
have a meeting to discuss the signs before they give permission to place them. Tim 
will be our tech support! He will be setting up the meeting and have it at the town 
office as soon as it can be arranged. 

Bills - Jason submitted a bill for cemetery work in the amount of $407.00. We are 
not sure whether this is for what he has done so far or the total amount which 
includes putting back the bases this spring. Harold will call him to see what the 
amount includes. 

Grants - Debbie and Jeff have resubmitted the Stephen King Foundation grant. 
Although we did not receive it last year we were told that we could try again this 
year. 

Painting of Cannons - Harold brought in quotes from Sherwin/Williams for primer 
and the over coat paint with specifications. It was agreed that 1 gallon of each 
would be needed. Tim said he had used this type of paint before and wasn't happy 
with it. We are going to investigate further to see if we can find something more 
durable. » 

It was suggested we get a few paint chips to have analyzed to see what kind of paint 
was used originally. Tim is going to contact Brewer Public Works to see what was 
used on the cannons they have in their cemetery. 

Walkway.- We discussed plans for a walkway to the monument and cannons to 
make it more accessible. We decided on a three foot paved path with crushed rock 
of some kind around the monument. A plan will be drawn up when we can get back 
in the cemetery to measure and see how much work has to be done. At that time, 
we will get estimates to have all or some of the work done. 

Net_Meeting- 4/3/07 at 6:30 p.m. at he town office. 

Adjourn - 7:45 p.m. 



CEMETERY PROJECTS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES TO MEETING 

5/02/07 

Convene - 6:00 p.m. 

Attending - Brenda Qualey, Tim Sides, Bill Bischevsky, Lowell Smith, Renee Unterreiner, Harold 
and Berta Lane and Jason Deroiser. 

Canons and Bases = We had an informal meeting at the cemetery with Jason to have him explain 
just how he was going to put the bases back to support the cannons. He told us we have to do some 
prep work where the bases will set. We need to square up the base holes and make the surface level by 
using septic stone. We may need extra soil to tuck around the bases once they are set in. Lowell was to 
check with Bob Cummings about the back hoe. Harold and Tim are to check on gravel/rock. He also 
explained that he had to wait until the weight ban on the roads are lifted for him to bring the bases 
over. The pillars are 3'x 3 x 4' high and weigh about 2 ton each. It was also decided to remove the 
cannon ball holder which sat between the bases while Jason had his lift in the area. 

Monument - The measurements for the monument: Granite base bottom 
Granite base top 

Marble base bottom 
Marble base top 

Monument spire 

Adjourn - 6:45 p.m. 

Next Meeting - 05/09/07 at the town office at7:00 p.m. 

52" 52" 16° 
427 52" 12° 

34" 34 12" 
26" 26 x 45" 

6' 
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